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Detailed Methodology

* The survey was conducted on behalf of the Center for Insights in Survey Research by Brima market
research firm (member of Taylor Nelson Sofres and Gallup International).

» Data was collected between April 8 and May 4, 2023, through CAPI-administered face-to-face
interviews at respondents’ homes.

» The sample consisted of n=1,204 respondents and is representative of the population of North
Macedonia, aged 18 and older. The sample was designed according to data from the 2021 Census
from the State Institute of Statistics.

* A multi-stage probability sampling method was used to design a nationally representative sample of
North Macedonia. The sample was stratified by regions and urbanicity. Municipalities are primary
sampling units and were selected via probability proportionate to size (PPS).

* Households were selected through a random route method that varied depending on the urbanicity
of the stratum. Respondents were selected under a nationality quota and by using the ‘next
birthday’ method to select respondents within households.

» The achieved sample was weighted by age, gender, nationality, region, urbanicity, and educational
attainment according to data from the 2021 Census.

* The response rate is 74%.

* The margin of error for the midrange of the full sample does not exceed +2.8 points at the 95%
confidence level.

» Figures in charts and tables may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding. Cited bases are
weighted.

* Previous surveys cited in this report were conducted using a comparable methodology.

» This poll was conducted with support from the National Endowment for Democracy.



https://www.iri.org/polls/
http://www.brima.com.mk/eng/index.html
https://www.ned.org/

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.

Disaggregate Category Base
18-35 n=336

Age Groups 36-55 n =422
56+ n = 445
Electoral Unit 1 n =240
Electoral Unit 2 n =204
Electoral Unit 3 n =202

Electoral Unit
Electoral Unit 4 n=196
Electoral Unit 5 n =200
Electoral Unit 6 n=161




Previous IRl North Macedonia polls

Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size
National Survey of North Macedonia September 23 - October 13, 2022 n=1,207
National Survey of North Macedonia November 27 - December 23, 2021 n=1,226
National Survey of North Macedonia March 4 - April 6, 2021 n=1,222

About the Center for Insights In Survey Research (CISR)

Research and qualitative and quantitative public opinion data is a cornerstone of IRI’s approach to
CE NTER FOR programming. Our data ensures citizens’ needs are at the center of the political debate and guide our
| N S | G H TS | N projects’ goals. To date, IRl has conducted more than 1,000 polls in over 100 countries, surveying
more than 1.5 million people and measuring community attitudes on a wide range of issues.

SU RJEY IRI’s research approach integrates CISR’s methodological polling best practices protocol and field
RESEARCH partner in-depth knowledge of the local research environment. This close collaboration begins at
project design, with carefully calibrated sampling and instrument development, and continues
lﬁ"' throughout the entire fieldwork cycle to ensure the collection of reliable qualitative and quantitative

data.



https://www.iri.org/resources/public-opinion-poll-residents-of-north-macedonia/
https://www.iri.org/resources/public-opinion-poll-residents-of-north-macedonia/
https://www.iri.org/resources/iri-north-macedonia-poll-shows-concerns-with-pace-of-eu-accession-concerns-with-economy-and-covid-19-dismay-with-local-leaders/
https://www.iri.org/type/polls-center-insights

Political Party Glossary

Party Abbreviations

AfA: Alliance for Albanians

Alternative

BESA: Movement BESA

DOM: Democratic Renewal of Macedonia
DPA: Democratic Party of Albanians

DUI: Democratic Union for Integration
LDP: Liberal Democratic Party

The Left: Levica

SDSM: Social Democratic Union of Macedonia
TDP: Turkish Democratic Party

VMRO-DPMNE: Internal Macedonian Revolutionary Organization - Democratic
Party for Macedonian National Unity




Political Context Timeline

* October 2022 - March 2023: A series of fake bomb threats had been sent to schools, state
institutions and commercial sites across the country causing temporary closures of these sites by
the police to check the validity of the threats.

November 2022: North Macedonia and the European Commission started the meetings for
bilateral negotiations screening on the level of compliance and of harmonization of the
Macedonian with the EU legislation. This process is expected to be completed in November
2023.

February 2023: To increase the parliamentary majority Prime Minister Kovachevski welcomed
the second largest ethnic Albanian party Alliance for Albanians (AfA) to join the government
coalition, which was given three ministerial mandates. This change in the balance of power
caused the smaller ethnic Albanian party Alternativa to leave the government coalition.

April 2023: The Government formed a working group tasked to draft the government’s initiative
for constitutional amendments that will include the Bulgarian minority in the Constitution. The
largest opposition party VMRO-DPMNE has stated that it will not support constitutional changes
and will not participate in the working group assessing the process as illegitimate, dictated by
Bulgaria and without guarantees for the Macedonian language and identity.

2022-2023: European Union and EU Member States officials have issued numerous statements
confirming that North Macedonia will not be admitted to the European Union unless
constitutional changes to include the Bulgarian minority in its constitution are adopted.

2022-2023: The relations between North Macedonia and Bulgaria have become more tense as
Bulgaria’s Vice-President and Prime Minister started visiting Bulgarian non-governmental
organizations in North Macedonia which carry names of historical figures who have affiliation
with the World War Il Bulgarian government and are negatively perceived in North Macedonia.
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In general, would you say that North Macedonia is heading in
the right direction or in the wrong direction?

May-23 14% 29% 56% 1%
Oct-22 13% 28% 58% 1%

Nov-21 18% 51% 30% 1%
Mar-21 20% 50% 28% 1%
Feb-20 23% 33% 43% 1%

Jul-18 37% 30% %
Aug-17 27% 31% 40% 2%
Mar-17 14% 28% 56% )%
Nov-16 26% 24% 48% %
Apr-16 20% 21% 58% 2%
Jan-16 28% 24% 46% %
Oct-15 24% 26% 48% 2%
Jun-15 23% 28% 48% 1%

Dec-14 29% 31% 39% 2%
Sep-14 36% 24% 39% 1%

May-14 39% 27% 33% 2%
Feb-14 31% PAY 41% 2%
Nov-12 27% 27% 44% 2%

Dec-10

22% 30% 48% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Right direction = Neutral ® Wrong direction = Don't know/Refused to answer
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What is the most important problem facing North Macedonia
today? And what is the second most important problem?

(Spontaneous response)

Poverty, low standard of living, problems of common people
High prices

The economic situation

Low or non-payment of salary or pension
Unemployment

Emigration of the youth

Corruption

Crime

The general political situation

Rule of law / Law and order

Social care problems

Integration in EU

Bulgarian pressure in EU integration
Health care

Poor performance of the current government

12%
11%

15%
10% 10%
12% 6%

7% 9%

8% 8%
5% [ 1%
5% | 6%

IR
2% 4%
%@
% 45
%< 3%

1% 2%

BEE
e

S

0% 10%

13% { 25%
13% < 24%
S < 23%

B First most
important

B Second most
important

20% 30% 40% 50%



In your opinion, did Kovacevski’s Government dedicate itself to
solving the first most important problem facing North Macedonia as

you mentioned previously?

(Among those who mentioned a first important problem, n=1,199)

May-23 £/ 17%

Oct-22 i}/ 21%
Nov-21 &V 25%
Mar-21 &} 27%
Feb-20 26% 28% .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mYes, completely In general, yes
M |n general, no H Not at all

® Don't know/Refused to answer



How would you describe the current economic situation of
your household?

May-23 39% 21% 1%
Oct-22 36% 23% 1%
Nov-21 45% 14% AN
Mar-21 42% 20% <1%
Feb-20 51% (N < 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very good Somewhat good
® Somewhat bad ® Very bad

" Don't know/Refused to answer



} How is your family’s economic situation compared to one year

ago?
May-23 39% 29% 21% %
Oct-22 . 30% 3% 2% b
Nov-21 BB% 12% 45% 30% 11% WK
Mar-21 J% 10% LA e =TT 1 06
Feb-20 19% - 58% 4% 5% Wb
Jul-18 15% 63% 2% 5%
Aug-17 2% 14% T 1%
Mar-17 J1% 10% 54% 23% 11%

Nov-16 12% 51% 20% 13%
Apr-16 13% 1%
Jan-16 15% 45% 23% 12%
Oct-15 12% 52% 18% 15%
Jun-15 11% 1%
Dec-14 13% 54% 22% 10%
Sep-14 12% 1%
May-14 13% 53% 21% 10%
Feb-14 12% 1%
Nov-12 1% 43% 26% 18%
Dec-10 12% 44% 26% 16%
Sep-10 2% 10% ‘ 43% | 26% | 19% |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Much better = Somewhat better ® Same ™ Somewhat worse ® Much worse “ Don't know/Refused to.answer



} Is your household monthly income sufficient to satisfy monthly
needs?

May-23

Oct-22

Nov-21

Mar-21

Feb-20

31%

28%

36%

32%

35%

39%

19%

17%

<1%

1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

0% 20% 40%
® Yes, completely

® Not sufficient

® Don't know/Refused to answer

I I

60% 80%
Yes, somewhat
® Not at all

100%
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} Speaking personally, is your overall quality of life...?

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21
Feb-20

Jul-18
Aug-17
Mar-17
Nov-16
Apr-16
Jan-16
Oct-15
Jun-15
Dec-14
Sep-14
May-14
Feb-14
Nov-12
Dec-10
Sep-10

6%
6%
9%
7%
18%
17%
15%
9%
13%
13%
18%
14%
11%
12%
13%
15%
17%
13%
15%
13%

B Getting better

49%
41%

52%
50%
44%
45%
50%
52%
53%
47%
53%
91%
48%
47%
47%

20% 40% 60%

B Staying the same M Getting worse

45%

93%

36%
38%

38%

37%
42%

37%
36%
37%

34%
38%
32%
31%
39%
37%
40%

80%

14
Don't know/Refused to answer

1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

100%




} Speaking personally, is your overall quality of life...?

All Respondents [ 1%

Age Group \

18-35 1%

36-55 1%

56+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Getting better m Staying the same m Getting worse
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In the next two years, will the economy in North Macedonia
get better, get worse, or stay the same?

10% 36% 48%
8% 30% 56%
16% 43%
15% 44%
24% 22%
38% 22%
33% 23%
21% 33% 31%
24% 36% 27%
21% 32% 35%
26% 33% 32%
20% 39% 33%
19% 43% 29%
23% 43% 29%
21% 44% 29%
PAY 40% 29%
25% 40% 30%
25% 34% 35%
28% 34% 33%
23% 36% 37%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
M Get better W Stay thesame B Get worse ¥ Don't know/Refused to answer




Is North Macedonia more or less stable today than it was one
} year ago?

7% 49%
9% 51%
11% 51%
13% 47%
20%
37%
28%
4% 25%
13%
5% 25%
13%
18%
5%
16%
18%
22%
23%
21%
18%
19%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
® More stable ®Same  mLess stable

91%
47%
45%
43%
50%
53%
54%

50%

43%
39%
37%
39%
25%
25%
25%

31%
31%
27%
33%
28%
29%
PAY

80% 90%

m Don't know/Refused to answer



What language(s) do you speak at a level to be able to study

and work in that language?
(Spontaneous response; multiple answers possible; data for Macedonian, Albanian, and English
responses displayed)

85%
Macedonian
language 859
92%
Albanian B All Respondents
language m 18-35
36-55
56+
English 37%
language

5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90% 100%



Should all citizens, regardless of ethnic background, be
proficient in Macedonian as the official state language?

May-23 83% 15%
Oct-22 84% 15%
Nov-21 88% 12%
Mar-21 82% 17%

Feb-20 84% 15%

Jul-18 86% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®Yes ® No " Don't know/Refused to answer
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Should all citizens, regardless of ethnic background, be
proficient in Macedonian as the official state language?

May-23 83% 15% o

Age Group

18-35 9

36-55 1%

56+ 92% 7% WK

[ I I I I I I I I I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes ® No " Don't know/Refused to answer
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} To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following?

Banks 44% L o3% 9% B
Media 41% 1%
The education institutions 41% L 26% | 24% DA
Police 42% % 6% b
Your municipal government 36% 24% 29% 2%
The public health care institutions 40% 27% 27% 1%

CSOs/NGOs 33% 28% 29%
Opposition 26% 27% 39% %

27% LY 38%
22% 26% 47% 2%

22% 27% 47% 2%

22% 29% 46% 2%

State Election Commission

Government

Parliament

Political parties

SCPC* 20% 26% 48% %
Courts/Judiciary 18% 24% 55% 2%

Public Prosecution

17% 25% 53% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Trust a great deal Somewhat trust ® Somewhat distrust

® Distrust a great deal " Don't know/Refused to answer

*SCPC - State Commission for Prevention of Corruption =



The rule of law in a democracy can be understood as: “A state when all
people and institutions are accountable to the law and the Constitution, and
the Constitution and the law are equally applied towards all.” How strongly
do you agree or disagree that rule of law exists in our country?

May 2023
October 2022
February 2020 28% 18% 31%
July 2018 29% 29% 24%
August 2017 23% 19% 36%
March 2017 26% 21% 36%
November 2016 30% 20% 28%

-

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
% Don't know/Refused to answer



} According to you, to what extent]|...]

...do government officials adhere to the law in performing their jobs?

May 2023 [1% 16%
October2022 B%  21%
November 2021 2 26%
March 2021 3% 26%
m Completely adhere to the law Largely adhere to the law
m Largely do not adhere to the law m Do not adhere to the law at all

= Don't know/Refused to answer

...would opposition politicians adhere to the law if they are elected?

May 2023 £/ 18% 33% 36%
October 2022 22% 29% 35%
November 2021 27% 32% 27%
March 2021 24% 32% 26%
¥ Would completely adhere to the law Would largely adhere to the law
B Would largely not adhere to the law B Would not adhere to the law at all

= Don't know/Refused to answer 24
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Performance
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following
statement?

The current government is open and accountable
to the citizens and the public

Oct-22 25% 28% 40% /0
Nov-21 30% 32% 31% 4%
Mar-21 27% 29% 34% 3%

31% 28% 3%

Jul-18 34% 19% 19% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree
¥ Somewhat disagree W Strongly disagree

mDon’t know/Refused to answer %6



Which three ministers in the Government are doing the best
job?

Oliver Spasovski
Dimitar Kovachevski
Bujar Osmani

Artan Grubi

Slavica Grkovska

Fatmir Bytyql B First mention
Jovana Trenchevska ®m Second mention

Slavjanka Petrovska Third mention

Bojan Marichikj
Fatmir Besimi

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 20% 40% 60%



Which three ministers in the Government are not doing their
job as they should?

Artan Grubi 11% 3%
2%

Dimitar Kovachevski

Bujar Osmani REA%Y/H 3%
Oliver Spasovski
Fatmir Bytyqi
Fatmir Mexhiti ® First mention
Yeton Shaqiri 4% ® Second mention
Bojan Marichikj R¥4ei 8% | Third mention
Fatmir Besimi
Slavjanka Petrovska

All of them

< 34%

Don't know/Refused to answer

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%
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| will read you a list of names of political figures. Please tell me if you
have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable,
or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual.*

(Net favorability of political persons included in circles)

10% 11% 12%

President Nikola Hristijan Monika Dimitar Maja Prime  Zoran Zaev, Bilall Arben  President of Ali Ahmeti, Afrim Gashi,

Stevo Gruevski, Mickoski, Zajkova, Apasiev, Morachanin, Minister former Kasami, Taravari, Parliament leaderof leader of
Pendarovski former leader of leader of leaderof leader of Dimitar leader of leader of leader of Talat DUI Alternative
leader of VMRO- LDP The Left DOM Kovachevski SDSM BESA AfA Xhaferi
VMRO- DPMNE
DPMNE

m Highly favorable =~ Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable ®Highly unfavorable

30
*“Don’t know /Refused to answer” and “l have not heard of this person” are not displayed



| will read you a list of political parties. Please tell me if you
have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or highly unfavorable opinion of this party.*

(Net favorability of political parties included in circles)

21% 18% 17%

9 0 e

50%

52%

53%

61%

68%

VMRO-DPMNE SDSM The Left AfA DUI BESA DOM LDP Alternative

B Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable ¥ Somewhat unfavorable ¥ Highly unfavorable

31
*“Don’t know /Refused to answer” and “l have not heard of this party” are not displayed



When you think about people in political life, who is the one
personin North Macedonia whom you view most favorably?*
(Spontaneous response)

Ali Ahmeti 3

%
Nikola Gruevski E 7%
. .o . . %0

Hristijan Mickoski ° 8%

6%
4%
Dimitar Kovachevski L

3%
Stevo Pendarovski ‘3{1’%
— 3%

| . ‘ x B May 2023
Bilall Kasami 'j;fu = October 2022
% ] 2021
Zoran Zaey h y November 20
10% March 2021

2%
Dimitar Apasiev ' %"

%
Ziadin Sela h 5%
5%

None 40%

13%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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} To which, if any, political party do you belong?*
VMRO-DPMNE
SDSM

DUI

AfA
® May-23

BESA 0
2% m Oct-22

The Left ?
% Nov-21

TDP
GROM
Other*
54%

Don't belong to any party 52%

Refused to answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the parliamentary
elections if they are held this Sunday?

All Respondents n

34% 1%  12% 8%

Age Group \

18-35 40% 11% 15% 8%

36-55 33% 12% 12% 7% B

56+ 29% 10% 9% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

¥ Very likely Somewhat likely
®m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely
® Would not vote = Don't know/Refused to answer
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If parliamentary elections were held this coming Sunday which
} party, if any, would you vote for?*

19%
VMRO-DPMNE o — %
som /e
pul g

AfA 5‘@
BESA M i
The Left 0
| W May-23
Turk Democratic Party (TDP) B Oct-22
Alternative Nov-21

Other
None/Will spoil the ballot

| would not vote on the day of the elections

Undecided/Don't know _17-/% 21%
Refused to answer ‘g]/

0% 10% 20% 30%




Local Issues and
Local Government
Performance
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Can you tell me the name of your mayor?*
(Spontaneous response)

May 2023

October 2022

March 2021

March 2017 94%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Correctly named M Incorrectly named “ Don't know

*Municipalities in North Macedonia are run by directly-elected mayors. There are 80 municipalities, and the city of 3

. . 7
Skopje is a separate local government unit.



} How many of your municipal councilors can you name?*

May 2023 13% -
October 2022 15%
March 2021 27% 13%
August 2017 50% 25% 8% | i
OL% 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 0‘0%

mNone ®m1to2 3to5 m®mOver5 mDon’t know/Refused to answer

*A municipal council in North Macedonia can be composed of between 9 to 33 councilors, elected from closed
proportional party lists. 38



Overall, are things in your municipality moving in the right or
wrong direction?

May 2023 39% 30% 3%
October 2022 30% 39% 2%
March 2021 37% 36% 2%
August 2017 33% 40% 3%
March 2017 35% 37% 5%
OL’/) 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 0‘0%
= Right direction ® Neutral - neither right nor wrong direction

® Wrong direction “ Don't know/Refused to answer
39



Overall, are things in your municipality moving in the right or
wrong direction?

All Respondents

Electoral unit

Electoral Unit 1 20%
Electoral Unit 2 27%
Electoral Unit 3 20% 4%
Electoral Unit 4 19% 2%
Electoral Unit 5 20% 42% 35% 4%
Electoral Unit 6 PAY 48% 266 1%

OL’/) 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 O‘O%
® Right direction ®m Neutral neither right nor wrong direction

® Wrong direction ® Don't know/ Refused to answer

40



} How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with the past performance
of each of the following?

Your Mayor \
May-23 35%
Oct-22 40%
Mar-21 32%
Aug-17 25% 19% 39%
Mar-17 32% 19% 32%

Your Municipal Council \
May-23 36%
Oct-22 40%
Mar-21 31%
Aug-17 28% 21% 32%
Mar-17 32% 21% 26%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very satisfied =~ Somewhat satisfied ™ Somewhat unsatisfied ™ Very unsatisfied = Don't know/Refused to answer

41



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with the past performance of
your mayor?

All Respondents w 35% 23% 19%
Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 2 35% 25%

Electoral Unit 3 38% 2% | 10%
Electoral Unit 4 33% 17% | 12% B

32% 25% 31%

Electoral Unit 6 32% 30% 23% 4
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer



} How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with your municipal council?

All Respondents w 36% 21% 11%
Electoral Unit j
Electoral Unit 1 32% 21% 14%
Electoral Unit 2 34% 25% 1%
Electoral Unit 3 35% 10% [ 19%
Electoral Unit 4 47% 18%  10% |8%
Electoral Unit 5 [ 28% 25% 34% 10%
Electoral Unit 6 ﬁ ‘40% |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
43



In your opinion, what are the most serious problems facing

your municipality today?
(Up to two responses accepted)

Infrastructure, roads, streets, etc.
Unemployment, local economy

Public transport

Urban planning and development

Stray dogs

Public hygiene, Garbage collection
Health care

Water supply and sewage service

Safety /Crime

Local government corruption

Street lighting

Pollution, the environment
Kindergartens/ Elderly care/ Social care
Education and schools

Responsiveness, efficiency of local government
Sport and recreation

Culture

Prevention and protection*®

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer

1% < 3% |

B First mention

® Second mention

20% 30% 40% 50%



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin ...?

Building and maintaining infrastructure,
roads, streets

Greening and decreasing pollution of urban
areas

31% 32% 13% Byl

33% 36% 13% EX
Securing balanced urban and spatial planning 30% 35% 11%

Providing public transport 25% 35% 13%

Maintaining public hygiene 29% 39% 14% V&

Being responsive to citizens and answering
their requests

Providing kindergarten, elderly, and social
care

28% 34% 12%

26% 36% 14%

Issuing documents 24% 41% 14%

Ensuring water supply and sewage service 20% 45% 21% ¥

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
B Somewhat unsatisfied B Very unsatisfied
= Don't know/Refused to answer -



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
} performsin...?

Building and maintaining infrastructure, roads,
streets

All Respondents w 31% 32% 13% A
Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 33% 12%
Electoral Unit 2 29% 18%
Electoral Unit 3 Flef 26% 16%
Electoral Unit 4 39% 13% 78
Electoral Unit 5 31% 2%
Electoral Unit 6 28% 25% 13%  pAd

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Greening and decreasing pollution of urban areas

All Respondents w 33% 36% 13%

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 40%
Electoral Unit 2 28%
Electoral Unit 3 | (K 22%
Electoral Unit 5 40%
Electoral Unit 6 37%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
® Somewhat unsatisfied ® Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Securing balanced urban and spatial planning

All Respondents w 30% 35% 11%

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 32%
Electoral Unit 2 30%
Electoral Unit 3 [ 10/ 24%
i 38%
Electoral Unit 5 23% 36% 5%
Electoral Unit 6 35%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
W Somewhat unsatisfied M Very unsatisfied

™ Don't know/ Refused to answer



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Providing public transport

Electoral Unit \

20% 38% 21% .
15% 29% 10
30% 39% 12%

Electoral Unit 2
Electoral Unit 3

Electoral Unit 4

Electoral Unit 5 24% 30% 7% S
Electoral Unit 6 32% 39% 16% P4
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer



How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Maintaining public hygiene

All Respondents w 29% 39% 14% &3

Electoral Unit

D
Electoral Unit 1 34% 37% 9% 4
Electoral Unit 2 35%
Electoral Unit 4 [/ 25%
Electoral Unit 5 30%
Electoral Unit 6 35%

[ I I I 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Being responsive to citizens and answering their

requests
All Respondents w

28% 34% 12%

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 33% 31% 1%
Electoral Unit 2 24% 40% 12%

Electoral Unit 3 24% 37% 8%

Electoral Unit 4 24% 36% 19%
Electoral Unit 5 30% 27% 8%

Electoral Unit 6 33% 32% 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
® Somewhat unsatisfied B Very unsatisfied

W Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Providing kindergarten, elderly and social care

All Respondents w 26% 36% 14%

Electoral Unit j

Electoral Unit 1 24%
Electoral Unit 2 28%
Electoral Unit 3 19% 39% 14%

Electoral Unit 4 | °/ 27%
Electoral Unit 5 25% 32% 6%
Electoral Unit 6 36%

0% 40% 60% 80% 100%

20%

® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Issuing documents

All Respondents w 24% 41% 14%

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 23%
Electoral Unit 2 22% 35% 14%
Electoral Unit 3 21%

Electoral Unit 4 22% 39% 19%

Electoral Unit 5 26% 47% 9% i
Electoral Unit 6 30% 38% 15% B
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with how your municipality
performsin...?

Ensuring water supply and sewerage service

All Respondents w 20% 45% 21% b

Electoral Unit |

Electoral Unit 1 21%
Electoral Unit 2 29%
Electoral Unit 3 12% BAN 44% 31% :
15%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Electoral Unit 6

0%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat unsatisfied ®m Very unsatisfied

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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Does the mayor in your municipality do his/her job well enough to be re-
elected or should a new mayor should be elected?

May 2023

October
2022
March
2021
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
®Yes, s/he should be re-elected B No, another candidate should be elected

m Don't know/Refused to answer
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What are the two most serious problems facing Skopje today?
(Respondents from Skopje: n=389; margin of error +4.97 points)

Public transport

Urban planning and development
Safety /Crime

Local government corruption

Pollution, the environment

Public hygiene, Garbage collection
Stray dogs

Unemployment, local economy
Healthcare

Unequal development of the city

Water supply and sewage service
Infrastructure, roads, streets, etc.
Responsiveness, efficiency of local government
Kindergartens/ Elderly care/ Social care
Education and schools

Street lighting

Skopje 2014

Other

Don'‘t know/Refused to answer
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12%

< 30%

m First mention
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How satisfied or unsatisfied are you with the past performance

of each of the following?
(Respondents from Skopje: n=389; margin of error +4.97 points)

Mayor of Skopje, Danela Arsovska \

<1% 18% 21% 50% 9%

Skopje City Council \
6 25% 23% 37% 13%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
® Somewhat unsatisfied ® Very unsatisfied

Don't know/Refused to answer
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Does the mayor of Skopje, Danela Arsovska, do her job well
enough to be re-elected or should a new mayor be elected?

(Respondents from Skopje: n=389; margin of error +4.97 points)

100%
80%
60%
40%

20%

29%

0%
Yes, she should be re- No, another candidate Don't know/Refused to
elected should be elected answer



Local Government
Responsiveness

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURVEY
~ RESEARCH




4

If you reach out to your municipality to inform it about a local
problem in your neighborhood, how likely or unlikely do you
think is that the municipality will respond to you?

40% PAY 18%

All Respondents w

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 37% 27% 15%
Electoral Unit 2 37% PAY 20%
Electoral Unit 3 39% A 12%
Electoral Unit 4 49% 6% 12% [P
Electoral Unit 5 7% 39% 27% 28% 2%
Electoral Unit 6 W 38% 31% 20%
OL’A; 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 O‘O%
= Very likely Somewhat likely
= Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely

" Don't know/ Refused to answer 60



If your municipality is about to make a decision affecting your
neighborhood, how likely or unlikely is it that the opinions of
local residents will be considered?

All Respondents 37%

Electoral Unit

Electoral Unit 1 35% 16%

Electoral Unit 2 34% 23%

Electoral Unit 3 41% 14%

Electoral Unit 4

47% 24% 7% Ry
29% 31% 34% 3%
39% 27% 26%

Electoral Unit 5 &Y

Electoral Unit 6 i}

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer

o
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If a municipal service in your municipality is functioning poorly
} and the municipality is aware of that, how likely or unlikely do
you think is that the municipality will improve that service?

All Respondents

Electoral Unit
Electoral Unit 1

43%

39% 25% 16%
41% 23% 18%
37% 27% 17%
18% 7%
38% 30% 25%
48% 24% 21% %

Electoral Unit 2
Electoral Unit 3
Electoral Unit 4

Electoral Unit 5 Y4

Electoral Unit 6 [5}

I

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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If residents from your municipality complain that a municipal
service is functioning poorly, how likely or unlikely do you

think is that the municipality will improve that service?

All Respondents m

40%

Electoral Unit

Electoral Unit 1 38%
35%

35%

Electoral Unit 2
Electoral Unit 3
Electoral Unit 4
Electoral Unit 5 42%

36%

Electoral Unit 6

14%
17%
14%
20% 6% P
24%

55%

PAY
32%

20%

0% 20%
® Very likely
®m Somewhat unlikely
m Don't know/ Refused to answer

40% 60% 80% 100%
Somewhat likely

m Very unlikely
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If you reach out to your municipality to request a small but
} useful intervention for local residents such as to clean solid

waste or to install a garbage can, how likely or unlikely do you
think is that the municipality will fulfil this request?

All Respondents m 41%

Electoral Unit \
Electoral Unit 1 44% 21% 15% 11%
Electoral Unit 2

23% 15% 8%

28% 17% 11%
Electoral Unit 3 37% 27% 14% 11%
Electoral Unit 4

44% 17% 5% ya3

Electoral Unit 5 39% 23% 23% 4%
Electoral Unit 6 47% 22% 16% 7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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If a resident or civic organization shares a request with your
municipality to introduce a new local public service that will benefit
local residents and that the municipality can fund, such as subsidies
for installing energetically efficient windows or caregiver visits to
senior citizens, how likely or unlikely do you think is it that the
municipality will introduce the service?

All Respondents [T 38% 28% 15%  |NO%

Electoral Unit \

Electoral Unit 1 39% 27% 11% 16%
36% 26% 18% 9%
35% 36% 8% 13%

52% 19% 7% 4%
Electoral Unit 5 32% pAY 8%

Electoral Unit 2

Electoral Unit 3

Electoral Unit 4

Electoral Unit 6 35% 28% 21% 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer



If you need information about a local administrative procedure

} such as for building an annex to your home or issuing a
property tax declaration, how likely or unlikely is it that the
information will be easily available from the municipality?

9%

All Respondents m 39% 24% 18%

Electoral Unit
Electoral Unit 1

40% 24% 15% 13%
37% pAY 21% 9%
36% 26% 12% 16%

46% 17% 9% Y
35% 27% 27% 5%
38% 21% YAy 6%

Electoral Unit 2
Electoral Unit 3
Electoral Unit 4

Electoral Unit 5

Electoral Unit 6

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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If your municipality organizes a budget forum, which is a
public discussion with citizens on planning a portion of its
budget, how likely or unlikely is it that the municipality will
accept citizens’ suggestions expressedin the forum?

All Respondents m

32% 25% 21% 14%

Electoral Unit

32% Ay 15% 17%
33% 25% 20% 13%
30% 23% 21% 19%
38% 24% 9% 14%
27% 25% 31% 13%
32% 27% 31% 4%

Electoral Unit 1

|‘_/

Electoral Unit 2
Electoral Unit 3
Electoral Unit 4

Electoral Unit 5
Electoral Unit 6

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

w Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following

statements:
“North Macedonia’s interests are best served by maintaining
strong relations with...?”

36 7% 6%
38 TRED
o 8% 4%
35% % 7
4

6
6
4
CooPeAN  hay 34% 10% 6%
nion
4
4
4

4

8

2 TR

36% TR

2 8% 10,

Torkey 9% g% | 4
0% L
a1 T
37 g o

4
United  ay23 28% 14% 13%
8
9

States Oct-22 33% 4% | 12%
Nov-21 37% 14% | 7%
Mar-21 35% 4% 1%

T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ®mSomewhat disagree mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused t® answer



How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following

4

statements:
“North Macedonia’s interests are best served by maintaining

strong relations with...?”

United

Kingdom

China

France

Russia

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21

m Strongly agree

34%
36%
35%
33%

37%
33%
39%
32%

34%
34%
36%
34%

29%
30%
35%
‘32%

18% 13%
16% 17%
16% 16%

16%
16%

T

0% 10% 20% 30%

Somewhat agree

®m Somewhat disagree

T

40% 50%

60%

m Strongly disagree

14%

13%

17%
17%
70%

m Don't know/Refused # answer

80%

12%
13%

22%
23%
17%
19%
90%



Which one of these countries (including the EU) helps North

Macedonia’s national interests the most?

.25%
Turkey | T

13%
European Union | 217 .

21%
3%,
Germany R 17

6%
: , 1%
United States of America 16%

%
= %
-

24y
B
Another country | &

2%
None of them | (7

16%

Russia

China

20
All of them . /
2%

. 9%
Don't know/Refused to answer m

(9

m May-23
m Oct-22
= Nov-21

Mar-21

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%
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May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21
Feb-20

Jul-18
Aug-17
Mar-17
Nov-16
Apr-16
Jan-16
Oct-15
Jun-15
Dec-14
Sep-14
May-14
Feb-14
Nov-12
Dec-10
Sep-10

/9%
/3%

84%
79%
80%
83%
/7%
/2%
/6%
/1%
/2%
/2%
80%
/6%
/2%
/2%
/6%
84%
87%
90%

2

Do you support North Macedonia becoming a member of the
European Union (EU)?

17%

24%

14%
18%
16%

14%

20%

1%
19%

23%
22%
22%
14%

20%
23%

20%

19%

12%
9%

9%

1%

0%

20%
mYes

® No

I I

40% 60%
m Don't know/Refused to answer

80%

I

100%
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In how many years do you think North Macedonia will become
} a member of the EU?

May-23 17%  FI%

Oct-22

23% 6%

Nov-21 19% 17% 6%

Mar-21 23% 20% 15% 8%

Feb-20 25% 24% 15% 8%

Jul-18 27% 17% 14% 7%

18% 17%

Apr-16

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m1-5 6-10 m More than 10 m Never ®™Don't know/Refused to answer
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Do you think North Macedonia is closer to EU entry today, or
was it closer when it first receivedits EU candidate member
status?*

May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21
Feb-20

Jul-18
Aug-17
Mar-17
Nov-16
Apr-16
Jan-16
Oct-15
Jun-15
Dec-14

= Now

37%
36%
37%
32%
44%
57%
41%
13%
24%
18%
24%
25%
21%
28%

39%
43%
40%
43%
27%
19%
35%
59%
47%
56%
50%
50%
51%
44%

1

0%

10%  20%

*First received in December 2005.

30%  40%

B When it first received its EU candidate status

50% 60%  70% 80%  90% 100%

¥ Don't know/Refused to answer
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Recently, North Macedonia started the accession negotiation
process with the EU under a Negotiation Framework proposed by
the French presidency.

Do you support or do you oppose this negotiation process?

May-23 29%

Oct-22 26%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Completely support Somewhat support
® Somewhat oppose B Completely oppose

= Don't know/Refused to answer 75



Recently, North Macedonia started the accession negotiation
} process with the EU under a Negotiation Framework proposed by
the French presidency.

Do you support or do you oppose this negotiation process?

All Respondents m 29%

Age Group \

18-35 39% 21% 9%
36-55 28% 10%
56+ 21% 15% 10%
OL’/J 26% 46% 6(5% 86% 1 60%
m Completely support Somewhat support
® Somewhat oppose B Completely oppose

= Don't know/Refused to answer 76



For the EU accession negotiations to continue, North Macedonia
has agreed to include the Bulgarian community in its constitution.

Do you approve or disapprove of this?

May-23 20%

Oct-22 24%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Completely approve Somewhat approve
® Somewhat disapprove B Completely dissaprove

= Don't know/Refused to answer 77



For the EU accession negotiations to continue, North Macedonia
has agreed to include the Bulgarian community in its constitution.

Do you approve or disapprove of this?

All Respondents m 20%

Age Group \

18-35 27%
36-55 20%
56+ 16% 18%
OL% 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 06%
® Completely approve Somewhat approve
® Somewhat disapprove B Completely dissaprove

= Don't know/Refused to answer 78



In your opinion, is the Macedonian language protected or
jeopardizedin North Macedonia’s accession negotiations with the
EU?

May-23 26%

Oct-22 29%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m |t is completely protected It is somewhat protected
M |t is somewhat jeopardized B It is completely jeopardized

= Don't know/Refused to answer
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In your opinion, is the Macedonian language protected or

jeopardizedin North Macedonia’s accession negotiations with the
EU?

All Respondents m 26%

Age Group \

18-35 30% 25%
36-55 28% 28%
56+ 20% 24% 36%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m |t is completely protected It is somewhat protected

M |t is somewhat jeopardized B It is completely jeopardized

= Don't know/Refused to answer
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Which EU countries are the biggest supporters of North

Macedonia’s accession in the EU?
(Spontaneous response; Up to three responses accepted)

Slovenia - 14%
B -
K

B -
Belgium I 3%
Hungary I 3%

Italy I 3%

Other* - 16%

All of them . 5%

Don't know/Refused to answer 18%

Germany

Croatia

France
Austria %

Greece

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%
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Which EU countries are the biggest opponents of North
Macedonia’s accession in the EU?
(Spontaneous response; Up to three responses accepted)

—

Germany I 3%

France

Netherlands I 3%

Other* - 17%
All of them . 7%
None I 5%

Don't know/Refused to answer 13%

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% .,



May-23
Oct-22
Nov-21
Mar-21
Feb-20

Jul-18
Aug-17
Mar-17
Nov-16
Apr-16
Jan-16
Oct-15
Jun-15
Dec-14
Sep-14
May-14
Feb-14
Nov-12
Dec-10
Sep-10

Do you support North Macedonia’s membership in NATO?

(Before March 2021, the question was “...becoming a member of
NATO’?)

73%
/2%
80%
71%
/6%
/7%
/5%
71%
77%
/3%
/6%
/4%
83%
83%
/7%
/8%
85%

87%

91%

89%

21%
24%

17%

25%

21%
19%

21%
21%
18%
20%
18%
19%
1

2%

13%

15%
16%

11%

9%

6%

(o]
0
(o]

0
(o]

1

0%

10%

20%
®Yes

30%
m No

*North Macedonia became a member of NATO on March 27, 2020.
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50%

60%
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90%

®m Don't know/Refused to answer
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The Open Balkan initiative is an agreement among North
Macedonia, Serbia, and Albania that aims to enable the free

movement of people, goods, services, and capital and cooperation
for protection from catastrophes among the three countries.

Do you or do you not support the Open Balkan initiative?

May-23 35% 10% | 7% 9%

Oct-22 31% 8% 5% 9%

Nov-21 36% 10% 8% %

1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Completely support the initiative Somewhat support the initiative

® Somewhat do not support the initiative ™ Completely do not support the initiative

» Don't know/Refused to answer 84
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} How much did you follow political news yesterday?

| followed all of it

| followed most of it

| followed some of it

| did not follow any of it

10%
11%
13%
15%
16%

0%

10% 20%

m May 2023
October 2022
252%6‘7 ® November 2021
25% March 2021
25%
23 m February 2020
34%
32%
36%
33%
34%
32%
29%
25%
26%
26%
30% 40% 50%



} How much did you follow political news yesterday?

All Respondents [II0yA 25% 34%
Age Group \

18-35 R 19%

36-55 9% 24% 38%
56+ 31% %
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m | followed all of it m | followed most of it
| followed some of it ® | did not follow any of it

Don't know/Refused to answer
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What are your most used sources of political news?
(Multiple responses permitted)

90%

80%

79%|
73%,,
47%
0%l
38%3%% Il 3%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

82% 80%

Television Internet/
Websites

33%33%

29%
26%

% 6%
I 4% 2/ 2%

Family and
Friends

Print media

49 5% 6/)

Political
parties

May 2023
October 2022
November 2021
March 2021
February 2020

7 o% 37 4% 3%
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} What are your most used sources of political news?

(Multiple responses accepted; disaggregated by age)

72%
TV
74%

90%

Internet/web pages

m All respondents

25% m 18-35
27%

25% 36-55

Family and friends

56+
| do not use any sources for political news

6%
4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%




Which television station do you watch most often for political

news?
(Spontaneous response; up to three responses accepted)

SITEL

4% < 45%
6% < 44%

Kanal 5

Telma A YA 8% < 20%

o— 1% < 18%

AlsatM

Alfa 5% { 14%
® First mention
24 Vesti 3% < 12% ® Second mention

Third mention
MTV (Macedonian language)

MTYV (Albanian language)

TV 21 3%_2%< 6%

Don't watch TV for political news

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Demographics

49%

51%

28%

35%

37%

. Male
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O Female

18-35

o 36-55
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Macedonian
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é) Albanian
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i

Other

65%

24%

11%
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Demographics

Education

No formal education / Incomplete primary school

Complete primary school
Complete secondary school
Complete tertiary/higher education

45%

Occupation

Blue-collar worker
Agricultural
White-collar worker
Professional
Homemaker

Retired
Unemployed
Student/Pupil
Refused to answer

Working

sector®

Public sector
Private sector
Refused to answer

32%

68%
1%

Religion

Orthodox Christian
Muslim
Christian-other
Atheist

None

Refused to answer

r 65%
33%

<1%
| 1%
1%
1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90% 100%
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